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Principal Parties

Issuer Taurus 2017-1 IT S.r.l.

Loan Seller Bank of America Merrill Lynch International Limited, Milan Branch

Arranger Merrill Lynch International (Bank of America Merrill Lynch) 

Servicer Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Lead Manager Bank of America Merrill Lynch

Calculation Agent Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Corporate Servicer Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Representative of the Noteholders Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*

Issuer Account Bank The Bank Of New York Mellon SA/NV – Milan Branch

Paying Agent The Bank Of New York Mellon SA/NV – Milan Branch

Issuer's LEI code 8156007BC70C26A90D39

Main definitions

Note Payment Date

Interest Period

Business Day

Each of the successive interest periods by reference to which interest on the Notes is payable. The first Note Interest Period will commence on (and include) 

the Issue Date and end on (but exclude) the Note Payment Date falling in February 2018.

Each successive Note Interest Period will commence on (and include) the next (or first) Note Payment Date and end on (but exclude) the following Note 

Payment Date (each, a Note Interest Period). If a Note Interest Period would otherwise end on a day which is not a Business Day, that Note Interest Period will 

instead end on the next Business Day in that calendar month (if there is one) or the preceding Business Day (if there is not).

A day (other than a Saturday or Sunday) on which banks are open for general business in London, Milan, New York and Luxembourg and which is also a 

TARGET Day (Business Day).

   1. Transaction overview 

18 February, 18 May, 18 August and 18 November in each year and (only in the event that the Securitised Loan is repaid in full on the Loan Payment Date prior 

to such Expected Note Maturity Date) the Expected Note Maturity Date, or, in each case, if any such day is not a Business Day, the Note Payment Date will 

instead be on the next Business Day in the same calendar month (if there is one) or the preceding Business Day (if there is not) (each such day being a Note 

Payment Date). For the avoidance of doubt, if the Securitised Loan is not repaid in full on the Loan Payment Date prior to an Expected Note Maturity Date, such 

Expected Note Maturity Date will not be a Note Payment Date.

* In the context of a group reorganisation, with effective date from 28th October 2020, Securitisation Services S.p.A. has been merged by way of incorporation into Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. (namely Banca Finint 

S.p.A)
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The Notes

Issue Date

Class A Notes Class B Notes Class X Note

99.555.000,00 44.246.000,00 100.000,00

EUR EUR EUR

27 November 2017 27 November 2017 27 November 2017

18/08/2029 18/08/2029 18/08/2029

GEM - Irish Stock Exchange GEM - Irish Stock Exchange Not listed

IT0005313058 IT0005313066 IT0005313074

172987621 172987907 172988822

100.000,00 100.000,00 100.000,00

pari passu and pro rata pari passu and pro rata Mandatory (*)

Euribor 3M* Euribor 3M* n.a.

2,100% 4,700% n.a.

Quarterly Quarterly Quarterly

The Portfolio

Initial Portfolio: 143.801.970,00

Transfer Date: 6 November 2017

Final Maturity Date

   2. Notes and Assets descritpion

Classes

Principal Amount Outstanding on Issue 

Currency

Issue Date

(*) subject to a floor of zero

Spread / Fixed Rate

Payment frequency

Listing

ISIN code

Common code

Denomination

Type of amortisation

Indexation

Bank of America Merrill Lynch International Limited, Milan Branch confirms that, it retains a material net economic interest in the 

Securitisation in an amount that is not less than 5 (five) per cent. of the principal amount of the Securitised Loan in accordance with the text 

of each of article 405 of the CRR, article 51 of the AIFM Regulation and article 254 of the Solvency II Regulation (in each case, as such 

articles are interpreted and applied on the date hereof and not taking into account any relevant national measures) and such interest will be 

held in the form of a pari passu interest in the Securitised Loan in accordance with article 5(1)(a) of Regulation (EU) No. 625/2014.
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Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Rate of Interest Days

Accrued 

Interest 
Principal Interest

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

27/11/2017 20/02/2018 20/02/2018 99.555.000,00   -                   2,100% 85 492.797,25      102.541,65           492.797,25      99.452.458,35   -                   0,99897000

20/02/2018 18/05/2018 18/05/2018 99.452.458,35   -                   2,100% 87 503.748,30      76.657,35             503.748,30      99.375.801,00   -                   0,99820000

18/05/2018 20/08/2018 20/08/2018 99.375.801,00   2,100% 94 544.565,85      -                        544.565,85      99.375.801,00   -                   0,99820000

20/08/2018 19/11/2018 19/11/2018 99.375.801,00   2,100% 91 526.645,95      -                        526.645,95      99.375.801,00   -                   0,99820000

19/11/2018 19/02/2019 19/02/2019 99.375.801,00   2,100% 92 532.619,25      412.157,70           532.619,25      98.963.643,30   -                   0,99406000

19/02/2019 20/05/2019 20/05/2019 98.963.643,30   2,100% 90 518.681,55      -                        518.681,55      98.963.643,30   -                   0,99406000

20/05/2019 19/08/2019 19/08/2019 98.963.643,30   2,100% 91 524.654,85      248.887,50           524.654,85      98.714.755,80   -                   0,99156000

19/08/2019 18/11/2019 18/11/2019 98.714.755,80   2,100% 91 523.659,30      248.887,50           523.659,30      98.465.868,30   -                   0,98906000

18/11/2019 18/02/2020 18/02/2020 98.465.868,30   2,100% 92 527.641,50      248.887,50           527.641,50      98.216.980,80   -                   0,98656000

18/02/2020 18/05/2020 18/05/2020 98.216.980,80   2,100% 90 514.699,35      16.666.502,55      514.699,35      81.550.478,25   -                   0,81915000

18/05/2020 18/08/2020 18/08/2020 81.550.478,25   2,100% 92 437.046,45      602.307,75           437.046,45      80.948.170,50   -                   0,81310000

18/08/2020 18/11/2020 18/11/2020 80.948.170,50   2,100% 92 434.059,80      373.331,25           434.059,80      80.574.839,25   -                   0,80935000

18/11/2020 18/02/2021 18/02/2021 80.574.839,25   2,100% 92 432.068,70      4.700.987,10        432.068,70      75.873.852,15   -                   0,76213000

18/02/2021 18/05/2021 18/05/2021 75.873.852,15   2,100% 89 393.242,25      373.331,25           393.242,25      75.500.520,90   -                   0,75838000

18/05/2021 18/08/2021 18/08/2021 75.500.520,90   2,100% 92 404.193,30      -                        404.193,30      75.500.520,90   -                   0,75838000

18/08/2021 18/11/2021 18/11/2021 75.500.520,90   2,100% 92 404.193,30      -                        404.193,30      75.500.520,90   -                   0,75838000

18/11/2021 18/02/2022 18/02/2022 75.500.520,90   2,100% 92 404.193,30      -                        404.193,30      75.500.520,90   -                   0,75838000

18/02/2022 18/05/2022 18/05/2022 75.500.520,90   2,100% 89 391.251,15      7.834.978,50        391.251,15      67.665.542,40   -                   0,67968000

18/05/2022 18/08/2022 18/08/2022 67.665.542,40   2,100% 92 362.380,20      13.165.153,20      362.380,20      54.500.389,20   -                   0,54744000

18/08/2022 18/11/2022 18/11/2022 54.500.389,20   2,433% 92 338.487,00      -                        338.487,00      54.500.389,20   -                   0,54744000

18/11/2022 21/02/2023 21/02/2023 54.500.389,20   3,765% 95 540.583,65      3.788.067,75        540.583,65      50.712.321,45   -                   0,50939000

21/02/2023 19/05/2023 19/05/2023 50.712.321,45   4,754% 87 582.396,75      -                        596334,45 50.712.321,45   -                   0,50939000

19/05/2023 18/08/2023 18/08/2023 50.712.321,45   5,423% 91 694.893,90      1.612.791,00        694.893,90      49.099.530,45   -                   0,49319000

18/08/2023 20/11/2023 20/11/2023 49.099.530,45   5,899% 94 755.622,45      -                        755.622,45      49.099.530,45   -                   0,49319000

20/11/2023 22/12/2023 22/12/2023 49.099.530,45   -                   6,102% 32 265.811,85      35.349.989,40      255.137,46      13.749.541,05   10.674,39        0,13811000

22/12/2023 20/02/2024 20/02/2024 13.749.541,05   10.674,39        6,102% 60 139.377,00      -                        150.051,39      13.749.541,05   -                   0,13811000

20/02/2024 21/05/2024 21/05/2024 13.749.541,05   -                   6,001% 91 208.069,95      -                        208.069,95      13.749.541,05   -                   0,13811000

21/05/2024 19/08/2024 19/08/2024 13.749.541,05   -                   5,928% 90 203.092,20      -                        203.092,20      13.749.541,05   -                   0,13811000

19/08/2024 18/11/2024 18/11/2024 13.749.541,05   -                   5,642% 91 195.127,80      -                        195.127,80      13.749.541,05   -                   0,13811000

18/11/2024 18/02/2025 18/02/2025 13.749.541,05   -                   5,123% 92 179.199,00      2.891.077,20        179.199,00      10.858.463,85   -                   0,10907000

18/02/2025 19/05/2025 19/05/2025 10.858.463,85   -                   4,622% 90 125.439,30      -                        125.439,30      10.858.463,85   -                   0,10907000

   2.1 Class A Notes

Interest Period

Note 

Payment 

Date

Before payments Accrued Payments After payments
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Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Rate of Interest Days

Accrued 

Interest 
Principal Interest

Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Pool factor

27/11/2017 20/02/2018 20/02/2018 44.246.000,00   -                  4,700% 85 490.688,14      45.573,38        428.582,92      44.200.426,62   62.105,22        0,99897000

20/02/2018 18/05/2018 18/05/2018 44.200.426,62   62.105,22        4,700% 87 501.749,64      34.069,42        547.888,82      44.166.357,20   15.966,04        0,99820000

18/05/2018 20/08/2018 20/08/2018 44.166.357,20   15.966,04        4,700% 94 542.013,50      -                  557.979,54      44.166.357,20   -                  0,99820000

20/08/2018 19/11/2018 19/11/2018 44.166.357,20   -                  4,700% 91 524.315,10      -                  524.315,10      44.166.357,20   -                  0,99820000

19/11/2018 19/02/2019 19/02/2019 44.166.357,20   -                  4,700% 92 530.067,08      183.178,44      530.067,08      43.983.178,76   -                  0,99406000

19/02/2019 20/05/2019 20/05/2019 43.983.178,76   -                  4,700% 90 516.793,28      -                  512.918,69      43.983.178,76   3.874,59          0,99406000

20/05/2019 19/08/2019 19/08/2019 43.983.178,76   3.874,59          4,700% 91 522.102,80      110.615,00      525.977,39      43.872.563,76   -                  0,99156000

19/08/2019 18/11/2019 18/11/2019 43.872.563,76   -                  4,700% 91 521.217,88      110.615,00      521.217,88      43.761.948,76   -                  0,98906000

18/11/2019 18/02/2020 18/02/2020 43.761.948,76   -                  4,700% 92 525.200,02      110.615,00      525.200,02      43.651.333,76   -                  0,98656000

18/02/2020 18/05/2020 18/05/2020 43.651.333,76   -                  4,700% 90 512.811,14      7.407.222,86   512.811,14      36.244.110,90   0,00                 0,81915000

18/05/2020 18/08/2020 18/08/2020 36.244.110,90   0,00                 4,700% 92 434.938,18      267.688,30      434.938,18      35.976.422,60   -                  0,81310000

18/08/2020 18/11/2020 18/11/2020 35.976.422,60   -                  4,700% 92 431.840,96      165.922,50      431.840,96      35.810.500,10   -                  0,80935000

18/11/2020 18/02/2021 18/02/2021 35.810.500,10   -                  4,700% 92 430.071,12      2.089.296,12   430.071,12      33.721.203,98   -                  0,76213000

18/02/2021 18/05/2021 18/05/2021 33.721.203,98   -                  4,700% 89 391.577,10      165.922,50      391.577,10      33.555.281,48   -                  0,75838000

18/05/2021 18/08/2021 18/08/2021 33.555.281,48   -                  4,700% 92 402.638,60      -                  402.638,60      33.555.281,48   -                  0,75838000

18/08/2021 18/11/2021 18/11/2021 33.555.281,48   -                  4,700% 92 402.638,60      -                  402.638,60      33.555.281,48   -                  0,75838000

18/11/2021 18/02/2022 18/02/2022 33.555.281,48   -                  4,700% 92 402.638,60      -                  402.638,60      33.555.281,48   -                  0,75838000

18/02/2022 18/05/2022 18/05/2022 33.555.281,48   -                  4,700% 89 389.807,26      -                  389.807,26      33.555.281,48   -                  0,75838000

18/05/2022 18/08/2022 18/08/2022 33.555.281,48   -                  4,700% 92 402.638,60      -                  402.638,60      33.555.281,48   0,00                 0,75838000

18/08/2022 18/11/2022 18/11/2022 33.555.281,48   0,00                 5,033% 92 431.398,50      -                  409.170,34      33.555.281,48   22.228,16        0,75838000

18/11/2022 21/02/2023 21/02/2023 33.555.281,48   22.228,16        6,365% 95 563.251,58      -                  502.609,08      33.555.281,48   82.870,66        0,75838000

21/02/2023 19/05/2023 19/05/2023 33.555.281,48   82.870,66        7,354% 87 595.993,62      -                  546.680,49      33.555.281,48   141032,99 0,75838000

19/05/2023 18/08/2023 18/08/2023 33.555.281,48   141032,99 8,023% 91 680.503,48      -                  663.965,93      33.555.281,48   157.570,54      0,75838000

18/08/2023 20/11/2023 20/11/2023 33.555.281,48   157.570,54      8,499% 94 744.217,72      -                  644.673,46      33.555.281,48   257.114,80      0,75838000

20/11/2023 22/12/2023 22/12/2023 33.555.281,48   257.114,80      8,702% 32 259.281,56      -                  -                  33.555.281,48   516.396,36      0,75838000

22/12/2023 20/02/2024 20/02/2024 33.555.281,48   516.396,36      8,702% 60 486.263,54      -                  664.396,33      33.555.281,48   338.263,57      0,75838000

20/02/2024 21/05/2024 21/05/2024 33.555.281,48   338.263,57      8,601% 91 729.174,08      -                  579.212,14      33.555.281,48   488.225,51      0,75838000

21/05/2024 19/08/2024 19/08/2024 33.555.281,48   488.225,51      8,528% 90 715.015,36      -                  611.445,31      33.555.281,48   591.795,57      0,75838000

19/08/2024 18/11/2024 18/11/2024 33.555.281,48   591.795,57      8,242% 91 699.086,80      -                  562.389,66      33.555.281,48   728.492,71      0,75838000

18/11/2024 18/02/2025 18/02/2025 33.555.281,48   728.492,71      7,723% 92 661.920,16      -                  544.940,77      33.555.281,48   845.472,10      0,75838000

18/02/2025 19/05/2025 19/05/2025 33.555.281,48   845.472,10      7,222% 90 605.727,74      -                  442.900,13      33.555.281,48   1.008.299,71   0,75838000

   2.2 Class B Notes

Interest Period

Note 

Payment 

Date

Before payments Accrued Payments After payments
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Outstanding 

Principal
Unpaid Interest Principal Class X Amount

Outstanding 

Principal
Pool factor

27/11/2017 20/02/2018 20/02/2018 100.000,00        -                   35.000,00        -                   65.000,00          0,65000000

20/02/2018 18/05/2018 18/05/2018 65.000,00          -                   -                   -                   65.000,00          0,65000000

18/05/2018 20/08/2018 20/08/2018 65.000,00          -                   15.005,39        -                   49.994,61          0,49994610

20/08/2018 19/11/2018 19/11/2018 49.994,61          -                   18.827,02        -                   31.167,59          0,31167590

19/11/2018 19/02/2019 19/02/2019 31.167,59          -                   11.707,06        -                   19.460,53          0,19460530

19/02/2019 20/05/2019 20/05/2019 19.460,53          -                   -                   -                   19.460,53          0,19460530

20/05/2019 19/08/2019 19/08/2019 19.460,53          -                   14.460,53        15.143,77        5.000,00            0,05000000

19/08/2019 18/11/2019 18/11/2019 5.000,00            -                   -                   17.554,36        5.000,00            0,05000000

18/11/2019 18/02/2020 18/02/2020 5.000,00            -                   -                   46.943,79        5.000,00            0,05000000

18/02/2020 18/05/2020 18/05/2020 5.000,00            -                   -                   -                   5.000,00            0,05000000

18/05/2020 18/08/2020 18/08/2020 5.000,00            -                   -                   8.134,04          5.000,00            0,05000000

18/08/2020 18/11/2020 18/11/2020 5.000,00            -                   -                   -                   5.000,00            0,05000000

18/11/2020 18/02/2021 18/02/2021 5.000,00            -                   -                   4.678,04          5.000,00            0,05000000

18/02/2021 18/05/2021 18/05/2021 5.000,00            -                   -                   3.344,85          5.000,00            0,05000000

18/05/2021 18/08/2021 18/08/2021 5.000,00            -                   -                   2.099,73          5.000,00            0,05000000

18/08/2021 18/11/2021 18/11/2021 5.000,00            -                   -                   -                   5.000,00            0,05000000

18/11/2021 18/02/2022 18/02/2022 5.000,00            -                   -                   -                   5.000,00            0,05000000

18/02/2022 18/05/2022 18/05/2022 5.000,00            -                   -                   9.719,61          5.000,00            0,05000000

18/05/2022 18/08/2022 18/08/2022 5.000,00            -                   -                   -                   5.000,00            0,05000000

18/08/2022 18/11/2022 18/11/2022 5.000,00            -                   -                   -                   5.000,00            0,05000000

18/11/2022 21/02/2023 21/02/2023 5.000,00            -                   -                   -                   5.000,00            0,05000000

21/02/2023 19/05/2023 19/05/2023 5.000,00            -                   -                   -                   5.000,00            0,05000000

19/05/2023 18/08/2023 18/08/2023 5.000,00            -                   -                   -                   5.000,00            0,05000000

18/08/2023 20/11/2023 20/11/2023 5.000,00            -                   -                   -                   5.000,00            0,05000000

20/11/2023 22/12/2023 22/12/2023 5.000,00            -                   -                   -                   5.000,00            0,05000000

22/12/2023 20/02/2024 20/02/2024 5.000,00            -                   -                   -                   5.000,00            0,05000000

20/02/2024 21/05/2024 21/05/2024 5.000,00            -                   -                   -                   5.000,00            0,05000000

21/05/2024 19/08/2024 19/08/2024 5.000,00            -                   -                   -                   5.000,00            0,05000000

19/08/2024 18/11/2024 18/11/2024 5.000,00            -                   -                   -                   5.000,00            0,05000000

18/11/2024 18/02/2025 18/02/2025 5.000,00            -                   -                   -                   5.000,00            0,05000000

